BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
Case No. 4981 and 5328

GEE’S HEALTHCARE PHARMACY, INC, DBA
CABRILLO PARK PHARMACY OAH No. 2015100446
2212 East 4" Street #102
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 50066

GEE’S HEALTHCARE PHARMACY, INC. DBA
YORBA PARK PHARMACY

2501 E. Chapman Blvd., No. 106

Orange, CA 92869

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 45771

JAMES YING-MING GEE

220 Tall Oak

Irvine, CA 92603

Pharmacist License No. RPH 44796

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Discipline Order is hereby adopted by the
Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on April 20, 2017.

It is so ORDERED on March 21, 2017,

BOARD OF PHARMACY

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CAIIFORNIA

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
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XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
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2 || GREGORY J. SALUTE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
3 || DesIREE L. KELLOGG
Deputy Attorney General
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L 600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
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P.O. Box 85266
6 San Diego, CA 92186-5266
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2 || 11701 Steeie Dr,
3 Garden Grove, CA 92840
4 Pharmacist License No. RPH 42197 ‘
s Respondents.
7 |
IT 1S HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above- }
° entitled proceedings that the following ratters are true:
’ -~ PARTIES
10 1.  Virginia K. 'Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy
_1 1 (Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this maiter by
. Kavier Becerra, Attorney General of the State of California, by Desiree 1. Kellogg, Deputy
. Attorney General. ‘ . .
2 2.  Respondents Gee’s Healthcare f’hannacy, Inc., doing business as Cabrillo Park i
o Pharmacy, Gee’s Healthcare Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Yorba Park Pharmacy and James
16 Ying-Ming Gee are represented in this proceeding by Tom Curtis and Greichen Leach of
& Nossaman LLP, whose address is: 18101 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 1800, Irvine, CA 92612.
5 3. Onor about September 1, 2009, the Board issued Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 50066
P 10 Gee’s Healthcare Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Cabrillo Park Pharmacy (Respondent
20 Cabrillo Park Pharmaéy). The Pharmacy Permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant
. to the charges brought in the Second Amended Accusation Nos. 4981 and 5328, and will expire
# on May 31, 2018. |
= 4,  Onor about April 16, 2002, the Board issued Pharmacy Permit No, PHY 45771 to
# Gee's Healthcare Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Yorba Park Pharmacy (Respondent Yorba
& Park Pharmacy). The Pharmacy Permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
% charges brought in the Second Amended Accusation Nos. 4981 and 5328, and will expire on
7! ;&pril 1, 2017.
28
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5, Onor about August 26, 1991, t-hei Board issued Pharmacist License No. RPH 44796
to Yames Ying-Ming Gee (Respondent James Gee). The Pharmacist License was in full force and
effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in the Second Amended Accusation Nos. 4981
and 5328, and will expire on April 30, 2017.
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JURISDICTION
6.  Second Amended Accusation Nos. 4981 and 5328 was filed before the Board, and is
currently pending against Respondents. The Second Amended Accusation and all other
statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondents on June 3, 2016.
Respondents timely filed their Notices of Defense contesting the Second Amended Accusation.
7. Acopyof Sec;ond Amended Accﬁsation Nos, 4981 and 5328 is attached as exhibit A

ancl incorporated herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

8.  Respondents have carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understand the
charges and allegations in Second Amended Acc;usation Nos. 4981 and_5328. Respondents have
also carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order. |

0.  Respondents are fully aware of their legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations; in the Second Amended Accusation; the 'right to confront
and cross-examine the witnesses against them; the right to present evidence and tov testify on its
own behalf the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel tﬁe attendance of witnesses and the
production of documents; the right to recansideration and court review of an adverse decision;
and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable
laws,

10. Respondents voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waive and give up each and

every right set forth above.
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CULPABILITY
) 11. Respondents understand and agree that the charges and allegations in Second
Amended Accusation Nos. 4981 and 5328, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing

discipline upon their respective Pharmacy Permits and Pharmacist License.
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12.  For the purpose of resolving the Second Amended Accusation without the expense
and ﬁncertainty of further proceedings, Respondents agree that, at a hearing, Complainant could
establish & factual basis for the charges in the Second Amended Accusation, and that Respondents
hereby gives up their rights to contest those charges.

13. Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and Yorﬁa Park Pharmaéy understand that by
signing this stipulation it enables the Board to issue an order accepting the surrender of their
Pharmacy Permits without further process.

14, Respondent James Ying-Ming Gee agrees that his Pharmacist Lleense is subject to
discipline and he agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the
Disciplinary Crder below.

CONTINGENCY,

15, This stipulation shall be' subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondents
understand and agree that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may
communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to
or participation by Respondents or their counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondents
understand and agree that they may not withdraw their agteement or seek to rescind the
stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. 1f the Board fails to adopt this
stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shali be of
no faree or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between
the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this
matter.

16. The partics understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Otrder, including PDF and fabsimile

signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

4.
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17. This Stipulated Sétilement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
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Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a
writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

18. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board ma;vr, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
disciplinary Orders:

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Permit No, PHY 50066, issued to Respondent
Gee’s Healthcare Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Cabrillo Park Pharmacy (Respondent
Cabrillo Park Phaﬁnacy and Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 45771 issued to Gee’s Healthcare
Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Yorba Park Pharmacy (Respondent Yorba Park Pharmacy) are
surrendered and accepted by the Board of Pharmacy. The effective date of the Decision shall be
stayed thirty (3 0) days after the effective date of Order adopting this Stipulated Surrender, at
which time the pharmacies shall be sold or closed,

1. The surrender of Respondent Cabrillo Park Pharmacy’s and Yorba Park Pharmacy’s
Permits and the acceptance of the surrendered licenses by the Board shall constitute the
imposition of discipline against Respondent Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and Yorba Park Pharmacy.,
This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part of Respondent
Cabrillo Park Pharmacy’s and Yorba Park Pharmacy’s license history with the Board of
Pharmacy. ‘

2. In the event that Respondent Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and Yorba Park Pharmacy are
sold and an application(s) for a change of ownership is submitted to the Board, the Board shall

expedite the processing of those application(s).
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3. Respondent Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and Yorba Park Pharmacy shall lose all rights

and privileges as pharmacies in California as of the effective date of the Board’s Decision and

Order,

4  Respondent Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and Yorba Park Pharmacy shall cause to be
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delivered to the Board their pocket license and, if one was issued, their wall certificate on or
before the effective date of the Decision and Order.

5,  If Respondent Cabrillo Park Pi:armacy and Yorba Park Pharmacy ever apply for
licensure or petitions for reinstatement in the State of California, the Board shall treat them as a
new application for licensure. Respondent Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and Yorba Park Pharmacy
must comply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for licensure in effect at the time the
application or petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations contained in Second
Amended Accusation Nos. 4981 and 5328 shall be deemed to be true, cotrect and admitted‘byi
Respondent Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and Yorba Park Pharmacy when the Board determines
whether to prant or deny the application or petition.

6. Respondent Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and Yorba Park Pharmacy shall pay the agency
its costs of investigation and enforcement it the amount of $33,966.00 in a payment plan to be
approved by the Board. Respondent Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and Yorba Park Pharmacy shall be
jointly and severa}lly liable for those costs with Respondent James Ying-Ming Gee.

' 7. If Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and Yorba Park Pharmacy should ever apply
or reapply for a new license or certification, or petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other
health care licensing agency in the State of California, all of the charges and allegations contained

in Second Amended Accusation Nos. 4981 and 5328 shall be deemed te be true, correct, and

_admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of Issues or any other proceeding

seeking to deny or restnict licensure. _
. In the event that Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and Yorba Park Pharmacy are
not sold within thirty (30) days of the effective date of the Order aﬂopting this Stipulated -

Sﬁrrender, Respondeats Cabrilio Park Pharmacy and Yorba Park Pharmacy shall, within ten (10)

“days of the stayed effective date of the Board’s order, arrange for the destruction of, the transfer

6
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to, sale of or storage in a facility licensed by the Board of all controlled substances and dangefcus
drugs and devices. Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and Yorba Park Pharmacy shall further
provide written proof of such disposition and submit a completed Discontinuance of Business

form according to Board guidelines.
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9.  In the event that Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and Yorba Park Pharmacy are
not sold within thirty (30) days of the effective date of ‘the Order adopting this Stipulated
Sutrender, Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and Yorba Park Pharmé.cy shall, withia ten (10)
days of the stayed effective date of the Board’s Order, arrange for the continuation of care for
ongoing patients of the pharmacy, by at minimum, providing a written notice to ongoing patients
that specifies the anticipated closing date of the pharmacy and that identifies one or more arca
pharmacies capable of taking up the patients’ care, and by cooperating as may be necessary in the
transfer of records or prescriptions for ongoing patients. Within five (5) days of satisfaction of

this provision to the pharmacy’s ongoing patients, Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and

' Yorba Park Pharmacy shall provide a copy of the written notice to the board. For the purposes of

this provision, “ongoing patients” means those patients for whom the pharmacy has on filea
prescription with one or more refiils outstanding, or for whp£n the pharmacy has filled a
prescription within the preceding sixty (60) days.

10. Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and Yorba Park Phérmacy may not apply,
reapply, or petition for any licensure or registration of the Board for three (3) years from the
effective date of the Decision and Order.

IT IS FURTHER HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist License No, RPH 44796 issued
to Respondent James Ying-Ming Gee is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and
Respondent is placed on probation for five and a half (5 and a half) years on the following terms
and conditions.

1. Suspcnsi.(m
As part of probation, respondent is suspended from the practice of pharmacy for one

hundred (120} days beginni'ng the effective date of this decision.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4981 and 5328)
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During suspension, respondent shall not enter any’ phafmacy area or any portion of the

licensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drag retailer or any other distributor of

drugs which is licensed by the board, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous drugs and devices

or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not practice pharmacy nor do any act
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involving drug selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding, dispensing or patient
consultation; nor shall respondent manage, administer, or be a consultant to any licensee of the
board, or have access to or control the ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs
and devices or controiled substances, '

Respondent shall not engage ini any activity that requires the professional judgment of a
pharmacist. Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect of the practice of pharmacy.
Respondent shall not perform the duties of a pharmacy technician or a designated representative
for any entity licensed by the board. .

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of probation.

2. Obey All Laws

Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations.

Respondent shall report any of the following occurrences to the board, in writing, within
seventy-two (72) hours of such occurrence: t

J an atrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the

Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled
substances laws

. a plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal criminal proceeding to any

criminal complaint, information or indictment

. a conviction of any crime

. discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal agency

which involves respondent’s pharmacist license or which is related to the practice of
pharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling, distributing, billing, or charging
for any drug, device or controlled substance. |

Failure to timely report such occurrence shall be considered a violation of probation,

8
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3. Report to the Board
Respondent shall teport to the board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the board or its
designee. The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed, Among other

requirements, respondent shall state in cach report under pénalty of perjury whether there has
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been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation. Failure to submit timely reports
in a form as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. - Any period(s) of delinquency
in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period of probation. Moreover, if
the final probation repoﬁ is not made as directed, probation shall be automatically exiended until
such time as the final report is made and accepted by the board.

4. Interview with the Board

Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, respondent shall appear in person for interviews

with the board or its designee, at such intervals and locations as are determined by the board or its

designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to board staff,
or failure to appear for two (2) or more scheduled interviews with the board or its designee during
the period of probation, shall be considered a violation of probation.
5. Cooperate with Board Staiff
Respondent shall cooperéte with the board's inspéction program and with the board's
monitoring and investigation of respondent's compliance with the terms and conditions of their
probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation.
6. Continuing Education
Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts to naintain skill and knowledge as a
pharmacist as directed by the board or its designee.
7. Notice to Employers
During the period of probation, respondent shall notify all present and prospective
employers of the decision in case numbers 4981 and 5328 and the terms, conditions and
regtrictions imposed on respondent by the decision, as follows:
Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and within fifteen (1 S)' days of

respondent undertaking any new employment, respondent shall cause their direct supervisor,

2
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pharmacist-in-charge (including each new pharmacist-in-charge employed during respondent’s
tenure of employment) and owner to report to the board in writing acknowledging that the listed
individual(s) has/have read the decision in case numbers 4981 and 5328, and terms and conditions

imposed thereby. It shall be respondent’s responsibility to ensure that their employex(s) and/or
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supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgment(s) to the board.

If respondent works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment service,
respondent must notify their direct supervisor, phérmacist-in—charge, and owner at every entity
licensed by the board of the terms and conditions of the decision in case numbers 4981 and 5328
in advance of the respondent commencing work at each licensed entity. A record of this
notification must be provided to the board upon request.

Furthennoré, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this d.écision, and within fifteen

(15) days of respondent undertaking any new employment by or through a pharmacy employment

| service, respondent shall cause their direct supervisor with the pharmacy employment service to

report to the board in writing acknowledging that they has read the decision in case numbers 4981
and 5328 and the terms and condit-ions imposed thereby. It shall be respondent’s responsibility to”
ensgure that their empioyer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgment(s) to the board.
Failure to timely notify present or prospective employer(s) or to cause that/those
employer(s) to submit timely acknowledgments to the board shall be considered a violation of
probation,
"Employment” within the meaning of this provision shall iﬁclude any full-time,
pari-time, temporary, relief or pharmacy management servige as a pharmacist or any
position for which a pharmacist license is a requirement or criterion for employment,

whether the respondent is an employee, independent contractor or volunteer:

8. ‘No Supervision of Interns, Serving as Pharmacist-in-Charge (P1C),
Serving as Designated Representative-in-Charge, or Serving as a Consultant

During the period of probation, respondent shall not supervise any intern pharmacist, be the

pharmacist-in-charge or designated representative-in-charge of any entity licensed by the board

10
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nor serve as & consultant unless otherwise specified in this order. Assumption of any such
unauthorized supervision responsibilities shall be considered a violation of probation.
9. Reimbursement-of Board Costs

As a condition precedent to successful completion of probation, respondent shall pay to the
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hoard its costs of investigation and pmgecutioal in the amount of $33,966.00. Respondent shall
make said payments in a payment plan io be approved by the Board. Respondent James Gee shall
be jointly and severally responsible for the payment of these costs with Respondents Cabrillo
Park Pharmacy and Yorba Park Pharmacy.

There shall be no deviation from this schedule absent prior written approval by the board or
its designee, Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a violation of
probation.

The filing of bankruptcy by respondent shall not relieve respondent of their responsibility to
reimburse the board its costs of investigation and prosecution.

10.  Probation Monitoring Costs _

Respondent shall pay any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined by the
board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the board on a schedule as
directed by the board or its designee. Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall
be conside;red a violation of probation.

11, Status of License

Respoﬁdent shall, at all times while on probation, maintain an active, current license with
thc.s board, including any petiod duting which suspension or probation is tolled. Failure to
maintain an active, current license shall be considered a violation of probation.

If respondent’s license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or otherwise at any time
during the ps‘riod of probation, including any extensions thereof due to tolling or otherwise, upon
renewal or reapplication respondgnt‘s license shall be subject to all terms and conditions of this
probation not previously satisfied. |
i
it
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12, License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension
Following the effective date of this decision, should respondent cease practice due to
retirement or health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation,

respondent may tender their license to the board for surrender, The board or its designee shall
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have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take any other action it deems
appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the license, respondent
will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation. This surrender constitutes a
record of discipline and shall become a part of the respondent’s license history with the board.
Upon acceptance of the surrender, respondent shall relinquish their pocket and wall license
to the board within ten (10) days of notification by the board that the surrender is accepted.
Respondent may not reapply‘for any license from the board for three (3) years from the effective
date of the surrender. Respondent shall meet all requirements applicable to the !iccnse sought as
of the date the application for that license is submitted to the board, iricluding any outstanding

costs.

13, Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing
Address or Employment

Respondent shall notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of any change of
employment. Said notification shall include the reasons for leaving, the address of the new
employer, the name of the supetvisor and owner, and the work schedule if known. Respondent
shall further notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of a change in name, residence
address, mailing address, or phorie number.

Failure to {imely notify the board of any chﬁngf: in employex(s), name(s), address(cs), or
phone number(s} shall be considered a violation of probation.

| 14,  Tolling of Probation

Except during periods of suspension, respondent shall, at all times while on probation, be
employed as a pharmacist in California for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month. Any
month during which this minimum is not met shall toll the periad of probation, i.e., the period of

probation shall be extended by one month for each month during which this minimurn is not met.

12
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During any such period of tolling of probation, respondent must nonetheless comply with all
terms and conditions of probation.
~ Should respondent, regardless of residency, for any reason (including vacation) cease

practicing as a pharmacist {or a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month in California,
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respondent must notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of the cessation of practice, and
must further notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of the resumption of practice. Any
failure to provide such notification(s) shall be considered a violation of probation,

It is a violation of probation for respondent's probation to remain tolled pursuant to the
provisions of this condition for a total period, counting consecutive and non-consecutive months,
exceeding thirty-six (36) months.

nCessation of practice" means any calendar month during which respondent is

not practicing as a pharmaéist for at least 40 hours, as defined by Business and

Professions Code section 4000 et seq. "Resumption of practice” means any calendar

month during which respondent is practicing as a pharmacist for at least 40 hours as a

pharmacist as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4000 et seq.

15.  Violation of Probation
If a respondent has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the board shall
have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall automatically be extended, until

all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as deemed

"appropriate to treat the failuré to comply as a violation of probation, to terminate probation, and

to impose the penalty that was stayed.

If respondent violates probation in any respect, the board, after giving respondent notice
and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that
was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those provisions stating that a
violation thereof may lead to automatic termination of the stay and/or revocation of the licensc. If
a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against respondent during probation, the

board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be automatically

13
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extended until the petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided, and the charges
and allegations in the Second Amended Accusation shall be deemed true and correct,
16.  Completion of Probation

Upon writien notice by the board or its designee indicating successful completion of -
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probation, respondent's license will be fully restored.
17.  Restricted Practice

Respondent's practice of pharmacy shall be restricted from dispensing Schedule II and
Schedule I controlled substances, as defined in the controlled substances schedules in federal
Jaw and regulations, for the first four (4) months of probation if twenty (20) hours of remedial
education is successfully completed by respondent, as set forth in paragraph 21 below, during the
first four (4) months of probation. If respondent does not complete twenty hours (26) of remedial
education as set forth in paragraph 21 below, respondent’s practice of pharmacy shall be
restricted from 'dispcnsing Schedule 1T and Schedule 1IJ controlled substances, as defined in the
controlled substances schedules in federal law and regulations, for the first year of probation. -
Respondent shall submit proof satisfactory to the board of compliance with this term of probation.

18,  Mental Health Examination |

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and on a periodic basis as may
be required by the board or its designee, respondent shall undergo, at their own expense,
psychiatric evaluation(s) by a board-appointed or boatld~appr0yed licensed mental health
practitioner. The approved evaluator shall be provided with a copy of the board’s Second
Amended Accusation and decision. Respondent shall sign a release authorizing the evaluator to
furnish the board with a eurrent diagnosis and a written report regarding the respondent’s
judgment and ability to function independently as a pharmacist with safety to the public.
Respondent shall comply witﬂ all thé recommendations of the evaluator if directed by the board
or its designee.

1f the evaluator recommends, and the board or its designee directs, respondent shall
undergo psychotherapy, Within ‘thirty (30) days of notification by the board that a

recommendation for psychotherapy has been accepted, respondent shall submit to the board or its

14
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designee, for prior approval, the name and qualification of a licensed mental health practitioner of
respondent’s choice. Within thirty (30) days of approval thereof by the board, respondent shall
submit documentation to the board demonstrating the commencement of psychotherapy with the

approved licensed mental health practitioner. Should respondent, for any reason, cease treatment
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with the approved licensed mental health practitioner, respondent shall notify the board
immediately and, within thirty (30) days of ceasing treatment therewith, submit the name of a
replacement licensed mental health practitioner of respondent’s choice to the board for its prior
approval. Within thirty (30) days of approval thereof, res;pondcnt shall submit documentation to
the board demonstrating the commencement of psychotherapy with the approved rcplacemcni;.
Failure to comply with any requirement or deadline stated by this paragraph shall be considered a
violation of probation.

Upon approval of the initial or any subsequent licensed mental health practitioner,

respondent shall undergo and continue treatment with that therapist, at respondent’s own expense,

until the therapist recommends in writing to the board, and the board or its designee agrees by

way of a written notification to respondent, ‘that no further psychotherapy is necessary. Upon
receipt of such recommendation from the treating therapist, and before determining whether to
accept or reject seid recommendation, the board or its designee may require respondent to
undergpo, at respondent’s expcnse,.a mental health evaluation by a separate board-appointed or
board-approved evaluator, If the approved evaluator recommends that respondent continue
psychotherapy, the board or its designee may require respondent to continue psychotherapy.

Psychotherapy shall be at least once a week unless otherwise approved by the board.
Respondent shall provide the therapist with a copy of the board’s Second Amended Accusation
and decision no later than the first therapy session. Repondent shall take all necessary steps to
ensure that the treating therapist submits written quarterly reporis to the board concerning
respondent’s ﬁtncs;s 1o practice, progress in treatment, and other such information as may be
required by the board or its designee.

If at any time the approved evaluator or therapist determines that respondent is unable to

practice safely or independently as a pharmacist, the licensed mental health practitioner shall
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notify the board immediately by telephone and follow up by written letter within three (3)
working days. Upon notification from the board or its designee of this determination, respondent
shall be automatically suspended and shall not resume practice until notified by the board that

practice may be resumed.
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19.  Psychotherapy

Within thirty (3 0) days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall submit to the
board or its designee, for prior approval, the name and qualifications of a licensed mental health
practitioner of respondent’s choice. Within thirty (3 0) days of approval thereof, respondent shall
submit documentation to the board demonstrating the commencement of psychotherapy with the
approﬁed licensed mental health practitioner. Should respondent, for any reason, cease reatment
with the approved licensed mental health practitioner, respondent shall notify the board
immediately and, within thirty (30) days of ceasing treatment, submit the name of a reblacemt:nt
psychotherapist or licensed mental health practitioner of respondent's choice to the board for its
prior approval. Within thirty (30) days of approval thereof, respondent shall submit

documentation to the board demonstrating the commencemént of psychotherapy with the

approved replacement. Failure to comply with any requirement or deadline stated by this

paragraph shall be considered a violation of probation.

Upon approval of the initial or any subsequent licensed mental health practitioner,
respondent shall undergo and continue treatment with that therapist, at respondent's own expense,
until the therapist recommends in wrifing to the board, and the board or its designee agre:es by
way of a written notification to respondent, that no further psycbotherapy is ﬁecessary. Upon
teceipt of such recommendation from the treating therapist, and before determining whether to
accept or reject said recommendation, the board or its designee may require respondent to
undergo, at respondent’s own expense, a mental health evaluation by a board-appointed or board-
approved psychiatrist or psychologist. If the approved evaluator recommends that respondent
continue psychotherapy, the hoard or its designee may require respondent to continue
psychotherapy. '

- Psychotherapy shall be at least once 2 week unless otherwise approved by the board.

16
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Respondent shall provide the therapist with a copy of the board’s Second Amended Accusation
and decision no later than the fifst therapy session. Respondent shall take all necessary steps 1o
ensure that the treating therapist submits written quarterly feports to the board concerning

respondent’s fitness to practice, progress in treatment, and such other information as may be
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required by the board or its designee.

If at any time the treating therapist determines that respondent cannot practice safely or
independently, the therapist shall notify the board immediately by telephone and follow up by
written letter within three (3) working days. Upon notification from the board or its designee of
this determination, r_espondcnt shall be automatically suspended and shall not resume practice
until notified by the board that practice may be resumed. |

During suspension, respondent shail not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of the
licensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other distributor of
drugs which is licensed by the board, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous drugs and devices

or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not practice pharmacy nor do any act

involving drug selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding, dispensing or patient

consultation; nor shall respondent manage, admunister, or be a consultantto any licensee of the
board, or have access to or control the ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs
and controlled substances. Respondent shall not resume practice until notified by the board,

During susﬁension, respondent shall not engage in any activity that requires the
professional judgment of a pharmacist. Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect of the
practice of pharmacy. Respondent shall not perform the duties of a pharmacy technician or a
designated representative for any entity licensed by the board.

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of probation.

20,  Prescription Coordination and Monitoring of Prescription Use ‘

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date‘of. this decision, responcient ghall submit to the
board, for its prior approval, the name and qualifications of a single physician, nurse practitioner,
physician assistant, or psychiatrist of respondent’s choice, who shall be aware of the respondent's

mental history and who will ceordinate and monitor any prescriptions for respondent for

17

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4981 and 5328)




dangerous drugs, controlled substances or mood-altering drugs. The approved practitioner shall
be provided with a copy of the board’s Second Amended Accusation and decision, A record of

this notification must be provided to the board upon request. Respondent shall sign a release

authorizing the practitioner to communicate with the board about respondent’s treatment(s). The

“h

O o0 =1 h

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19
20
2]
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

coordinating physician, nurse practitioner, physician assistant, or psychiatrist shall report to the
board on a quarterly basis for the duration of probation regarding respondent's compliance \:\;ith
this condition. If any substances considered addictive have been prescribed, the report shall
identify a program for the time limited use of any such substances, The board may require that
the single coordinating physician, nurse practitioner, physician assistant or psychiatrist be a
specialist in addictive medicine, or consult a specialist in addictive medicine, Should respondent,
for any reason, cease supéwisiOn by the approved practitioner, respondent shall notify the board
immediately and, within thirty (30) days of ceasing treatment, submit the name of a replacement
physician, nurse practitioner, physi;:ian assistant, or psychiatrist of respondent’s choice to the
board or its designee for its prior approval. Failure to timely submit the selected practitioner or
replacement practitioner to the board for approval, or to ensure the required reporting thereby on
the quarterly reports, shall be considered a violation of probation,

If at any time an approved practitioner determines that respondent is unable to practice

safely or independently as a pharmacist, the practitioner shall notify the board immediately by

‘télephone and follow up by written letter within three (3) working daiys‘. Upon notification from

the board or its designec of this determination, respondent shall be automatically suspended and
shall not resume practice until notified by the board that practice may be resumed.

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of the

‘licensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other distributor of

drugs which is licensed by the board, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous drugs and devices
or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not practice pharmacy nor do any act
involving drug selection, selection of stock, menufacturing, compounding, dispensing ox patient
consultation; nor shall respondent manage, administer, o be a consultant to any licensee of the

hoard, or have access 1o or control the ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs
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and controlled substances. Respondent shall not resume practice until notified by the board.
During suspension, respondent shall not engage in any activity that requires the
professional judgment of a pharmacist. Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect of the

practice of pharmacy. Respondent shall not perform the duties of a pharmacy technician ot a
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designated representative for any' entity licensed by the board.
Failure to compif with this suspension shall be considered a violation of probation,
21, Remedial Eduecation |

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall submit 1o the
bosrd or its designee, for prior approval, an appropriate program of remedial education related to
corresponding responsibility, drug thefts, pharmacy security and pharmacy law. The program of
remedial education shall consist of at least twenty (20} hours, with fifty (50)_ percent in-person,
which shall be completed within the first year at respondent’s own expense. After the first year,
respondent shall complete ten (10) hours of such remedial education, with fifty (50) percent in-
person, each subsequent yeat of probauon All remedia! education shall be in addition to, and
shall not be credited toward, continuing educatlon (CE) courses used for license renewal
purposes. The Board shall consider respondent’s recent prior continuing education courses on
corresponding responsibility, drug thefts, pharmacy security and pharthacy law to satisfy this
requirement,

Failure fo timely submit or complete the approved remedial education shall be considered a
violation of probation. The period of prabation will 'be automatically extended until such
remedial education is successﬁxlly.éompleted and Writteﬁ proof, in a form acceptable to the board,
is provided to the board or its desighee.

Following the completion of each course, the board or its desipnee may require the

 respondent, at their own expense, to take an approved examination to test the respondent's

knowledge of the course. If the respondent does not achieve a passing score on the examination,
this failure shall be considered a violation of probation. Any such examination failure shall

require respondent o take another course approved by the board in the same subject area.
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22.  Supervised Practice
During the period of probation, respondent shall practice only under the supervision of a
licensed pharmacist not on probation with the board, Upon and after the effective date of this

decision, respondent shall not practice pharmacy and their license shall be automatically
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suspended until a supervisor is approved by the board or its designee. The supervision shall be,
as required by the board or its designee, either:

Continuous — At least 75% of a work week

Substantial - At least 50% of a work week

Partial - At Ieast 25% of a work week

Daily Review - Superwsor s review of probatloner 8 daily activities within 24 hours

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall have ‘thclr
supervisor submit notification to the board in wrltmg__statmg that the supervisor has read the
decision in case numbers 4981 and 5328 and is familiar with the: required level of supervision as
determined by the board or its designee, It shall be the respondent’s responsibility to ensure that

their employer(s), pharmacist-in-charge and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgement(s)

o the board. Failure to cause the direct supervisor and the pharmacist-in-charge to submit timely

acknowledgements 1o the board shall be considered a violation of probation,

If respor.dent changes employment, it §hall be the respondent’s responsibility to ensure that
their employer(s), pharmacist-in-charge and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgement(s)
to the board.' Respondent shall have their new supervisor, within fifteen (15) days after
employment commencés, submit notification to the board in writing stating the direct supervisor
and pharmacist-in-charge have read the decision in case numbers 4981 and 5328 and is familiar
with the level of supervision as determined by the board. Respondent shall not practice pharmacy
and their lice_nse shall be automatically suspended until the board or its designee approves a new
supervisor. Failure to cause the direct supervisor and the pharmacist-in-charge to submit timely
acknowledgements to the board shall be considered a violation of probation. |

Within ten (10} days of leaving employment, respondent shall notify the board in writing.

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of the
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licensed premises of a wholesaler, vetetinary food-animal drug retailer or any other distributor of
drugs which is licensed by the board, or any manu‘faéturer, or where dangerous.drugs and devices
or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not practice pharmacy nor do any act

involving drug selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding, dispensing or patient
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consultation; nor shall respondent manage, administer, or be a consultant to any licensee of the
:board, or have zccess 10 or control the ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs
and controlled substances. Respondent shall not resume practice until notified by the board.

During suspension, respondent shall not engage in any activity that requires the
professional judgment of a pharmacist. Respondeént shall not direct or control any aspect of the
practice of pharmacy. Resﬁondcnt shall not perform the duties of a pharmacy technician or a
designated representative for any entity. licensed by the board.

Failure to-comply with this suspension shall be copsidered a violation of probation.

23.  No Ownership of Licensed Premises

Respondent shall not own, have any legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a Manager,
administrator, member, officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner-of any business, firm,
partnership, or cofporation currently or hereinafter licensed by the board. Respondent shall sell
or transfer any legal or beneficial interest in any entity liceﬁscd by the board within ninety (90)
days following the effective date of this decision and shall immediately thereafter provide writien
proof thereof to the board. Failure to timely divest any le;gal or beneficial interesi(s) or provide
documentation thereof shall be considered a violation of probation.

24,  Tolling of Suspension

During the period of suspension, respondent shall not leave California for any period
exceeding ten (10) days, regardless of purpose (including vacation). Any such absence in excess
of the (10) days during suspension shall be sonsidered a violation of probation. Moreover, any -
absence from California during the period of suspension exceeding ten (10) days shall toll the
'suspension, i.e., the suspension shall be extended by one day for each day over ten (10) days
respondent is absent from California. During any such period of tolling of suspension,
respondent must nonetheless comply with all tetms and conditions of probation.
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Respondent must notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of departure, and must
further notify the beard in writing within ten (10) days of return. The failure to provide such
notification(s) shall constitute a violation of probation. Upon such departure and return,

respondent shall not resume the practice of pharmacy until notified by the board that the period of
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suspension hads been satisfactorily completed.
25, Ethics Course _ )
Within sixty (60) calendar days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall enroll
in a course in ethies, at respondent’s 6}{]361'186-, approved in advance by the board or its designee.
Failure to initiate the course during the first year of probation, and complete it within the 3ec.ond
year of probation, is a violation of probation. ‘

Respondent shall submit a certificate of completion to the board or its designee within five

days after completing the course.

ACCEPTANCE

1 have carefully read the above Stipulated Setflement and Disciplinaty Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorneys, Tom Curtis and Gretchen Leach. I understand the stipulation-and
the effect it will have on the Pharmacy Permits and Pharmacist License. I enter into this

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree

“to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy.

patEp: | F/S72007

TAMES YING-MING GEE, as an individual and as the
anthorized agent on behalf of GEES HEALTHCARE
PHARMACY, INC., DBA CABRILLO PARK
PHARMACY AND YORBA PARK PHARMACY
Respondents

I have read and fully discussed with Respondents the terms and conditions and other

matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, 1approve its form

o 2517 Aabt= e L

GRETCHEN LEACH OF NOSSAMANLLP
Attorneys for Respondents
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ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy.

o, oo -J [+ A T 5% [
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N AN B
DATED: &f i S f, I 7 Respectfully submitted,

XAVIER BECERRA

Deputy Attorney §eneral
Atterneys for Comiplainant

$D201370622¢
81585417.doc
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K amiaLa L. HARRIS
Attomey General of California

2 || GREGORY L SALUTE
Supervising Deputy Atlorney Generul
3 (1 DDESUEE , KELLOGG
Deeputy Atlorpey General
4 || State Bar No. 126461
170 West "A" Sireet, Suite 1100
5 San Diego, CA 92107
' P.O. Box 85266
6 San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619 645-2996
7 Facsimile: (639) 645-200]
Attorneys for Complainant
8
BEFQORE THE
9 BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER A¥FAIRS
10 STATE OF CALIFORNIA
) :
2 Tn the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case Nos. 4981-and 5328
‘ GEE’S HEALTHCARE'PHARMACY , INC,, SECOND AMENDED
13 | PBA CABRILLO PARK PHARMACY ACCUSATION
2212 East dth Street #102
14 Il Santa Ana, CA 92705
15 || Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 50066
16 | GFE'S HEALTHCARE PHARMACY, INC,,
DBA YORBA PARK PHARMACY
17 || 2501 E. Chapman Bhvd., Ro. 106
18 Orange, CA 92869 '
9 Pharmacy Permit No. PRY 45771
JAMES YING-MING GEE
2000 220 Tall Ouk '
” 1rvine, CA 420603
, Pharmacist License No, RPH 44796
22
i SOONG OK CHANG
23 1 6901 Fast Rutgers Drive
o4 Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
”s Pharmacis! License No. RVH 45540
20 [
27
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Sutund Smended Accuamimﬁ

j ANH NGOC PHAN
2 || 11707 Stecle Dr.
. Gurden Grove, CA 92840
: Pharmacist License No. RPH 42157
‘ . Respundents. :
?
8 Complainant alleges:
9 PARTIES
10 1. Virginia Herold (Comptainant) brings this Second Amended Accuszniou solely in her
11 || official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer
12 || Affairs. ‘
13 9. Onorshout April 16, 2002, the Board of Pimrmacy tssued Pharmacy Permil Number
14 | PHY 45771 to Gee's Healtheare Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Yorba Park Pharmacy
15 || (Respondent Yorba Park Pharmacy). From April 16, 2002 through the present, Respondent
16 | James Gee has been ihe President and ﬁf"t'}* percent owner of Respondent Yorba Park Phamacy.
17 || The Pharmacy Permit was in full force and effect at all times velev ant 1o the charges brought
18 || herein and will expire on April 1, 2017, unless renewed,
19 3. Omorabout September 1, 2009, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Permil
20 || Wumber PHY 50066 10 Gee's Healtheare Pharmacy, '1n:c., duing business as Cabrillo Park
21 U Phammacy {Respandest Cabrillo Park Pharmecy). From September 1, 2009, Respondent James
22 {| Gee has been the President and Tifly percemt owner of Cabrillo Park Pharmacy. The Pharmacy
23 { Permit was it Tull force and effect at all times relevant 1o the charges brought herein and will
24 || expire on Sepiember 1. 2016, unless renewed.
25 4 Onorabout August 26, 1997, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License
26 || Number KPH 44796 10 James Ying-Ming Gee ( Respondent James Gee.) “The Pharmacist License
27
28
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was in full force and effect at all times relevam to the charpes brought herein and will expire on
April 30, 2017, unless renewed,

5. On or about August 14, 1992, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License

PSR N
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Department of Consumer Affairs, inder ihe authority of the following laws. All section

Number RPF 4554070 Soong OK Chang (’I{Espdn’denvgmcm g-Chang:)—The Pharmasist-License

was in full foree and effect at all times relevant 1o the charges brought herein and will expire on
September 30, 2017, unless renewed.

6. On or about September 20, 1988, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License
Number RPH 42197 16 Anh Ngoc Phan (Respondent Anh Phan.} The Pharmacist License was in
ull foree and effect at all times relevant o the charges brought herein and will expire on May 31,
2016, unless reriewed.

JURISDICTION

7. This Second Amended Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board),

referepces are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.
8.  Seetion 4011 of the Code provides that the Board shall administer and enforce both
the Pharmacy Law [Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4000 et seq.] and the Uniferim Controlied Substances

Act [Health & Bafety Code, § 1 1000 et 5e¢).).

9. Section 4300() of the Code provides that every Jicense issued by the Board may be
suspended oy revoked.

10, Section 4300.1 of the Code states:

The expiration. cancellation, forfeiture, or sugpension of a board-issued license
by operation of law or by order or degision of the board or a court of law, the
placement of & license on @ retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a license by 2
licensee shall not deprive the board of junsdiction 10 commence or proceed with any
investigation' of, or action of disciplinary proceeding against, the licensee or o render
a decision suspending or revoking the license.

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

11, Section 4083 of the Code stetes in pertinent part:

(a) All records of manufuciure and of sale, avquisition, or disposition of dangerous
drus r dangerous devices shall be at all times during business hours open 10

inspection by-authorized vfficers of the-Taw, and shall be preserved for at least

4l
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three years from the date of making. A current inventory shiall be kept by every
manutacturer, wholesaler, plinrmacy, velerinary Tood-animal drug retailer,
physician, dentist, podiatrist, velerinarian, Taboratory, ¢linic, hogpital, institution,
or establishment holding a currentiy valid and unrevoked certificate, license,
permit, registration, or exemption under Division 2 {commencing with Section
1200) of the Health and Safely Code or under Part 4 (commencing with Scction
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16000) of Division 9 of the Welfure md-nstitutiong-Code-who-muaintains-a-stock
of dangerous drugs or dangerous. devioes.

() The owner, officer, and parlper of any pharmacy, wholesaler, or veterinary
food-animal drug retailer shall be jointly respongible, with the
phartmacist-in-charge o representative-in-charge, for mainlaining the records and
inventory described in this section. :

12, Section 4301 of the Code states in pertinent part:

The board shall 1ake action against any holder of a license who is guilty of
unprofessional conduet or whose license has been procured by fraud or
msrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shal) include, bt is
nol limited to, any of the following:

(d) The-clearly excessive furnishing of controlled substances in violation of
subdivision (a) of Section 11153 of the Health and Saféty Code.

(i) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any ofher state, or of the
United States regulating controlled substances and dangerons drugs....

(0) Violating or ettempling to violate, directly or indirect]y, or assisting in of
abetting the violation of or conspiring o violate any provision or term of this ¢hapter
or of the.applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy,
including regulations established by the board or any other state or federal regulatory
AZENTY.

Xy

13, Section 4113(¢) of the Codle states:

The pharmacisi-in-charge shall be responsible for a pharmacy*s compliance

with a)i state and federal faws and regulations perlaining to the practice of pharmacy.
14, Section 4306.5 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

Unprofessional conduet for & pharmacist may include any of the Tollowing:
. Rl

Acis o1 omissions tar invalve, in whole or in pait. the inappropriaic exercise of
his or her education, training, or experience as-4 pharmacisi, whether or not the u¢t
or omission arises in the course of the practice of pharmacy or the ownership,
management, administration, or operation of 4 pharmacy oF uther entity licensed by

4
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the board,

Aq‘L_s or omissions thal involve, in whole or in part, the failure 1o consult
appropriate patient, prescription, and other records perlaining 10 the performance of
any pharmacy funcuion, :

~3 o
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15.  Section4307(a) of the Code states that

Any person who has been denied a license or whose Jicense has been revoked
or isunder suspension, or wio has failed 1o renew his or her license while it was
under sugpension, or who has: been a manager, administrator, owner sember, officer,
direcior, ussociale, or partner of eny parinership, corporation, firm, or 4850CIBLON
whose application Tor a license lias been: denied or revoked, is under suspension or
has been placed on probation, and while acling a¢ the manger, adminisiraior, owoer,
member, officer, director, associate, or partner had knowledge or knowingly
participated in any conduct for which the license was denjed, reveked, suspended, or
placed on probation, shall be prohibited from serving as a manger, administrator,
OWner, member, officer, director, associate, of parter of a licensee as follows:

(1) Where a probationary license is issued or where an existing license is placed
on probation, this prohibition shall remain in effect for a period not to exceed five
years. :

(2) Where the license is denied or revoked, the prohibition shall continue unti
the license is issued or reinstaled.

16.  Mealth and Safety Code section 11153(a) states:

A prescription for a controtled substance shall only be issued for a Jegitimate
medical purpose by an individual practitioner acting in the usual course of his or ner
professional practice. The responsibility Tor the proper prescribing and dispensing of

“controlied substances is wpon the prescribing practitioner, but a corresponding
responsibility rests with the pharmacist who fills the presor ption. Except as
authorized by this division, the following are not Jegal prescriptions: (1) an order
purporting o be a prescription which is issued not in the usual course of
professional treatment or in Jegitimate and authorized yesearch; of (2) an order for

“an addict or habitual user of conlrolled substances, which is issved not in the couw'se”
of professional treatment or a8 pari of an authorized narcotic treatment program, Jor
the purpose of providing the vser with controlled substances, sufficient 10 keep him
ar her-comTortable by maintaining cuslomary use. :

sard

17. Heslth and Safety Code section ) 1104(a)1) states:

Each preseription for a coptrolled substance classified in Schedule 1L 1Y, or
V. except as authorized by suld ivision (b). shall be made on & controlled substance
prescription form as specified i Section 11162.) and shall meet the following
requirements: (1) the prescription shall be signed and dated by the preseriber in ink
and shall contain the preseriber’s address and telephone number; the name of the
ultimale user or research subject, or contatt information as determined by the
Seeretary of United States Depariment of Health and Human Sepvices; yefill
information, such as the number of refills ordered and whether the prescription is
Tirsi-time vequest or a refill; and the name, guantity. strength, and direcvions for use of
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the controlled substance preseribed.
18, Secion 1707.3 of title 16, California Code of-Regululions states:

-Priorio consulation as set Torth in secfion 1707.2, & pharmacist shall review a
patient’s drug therapy and medication record before sach prescription drug i
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deliversd. The review shall include screening Tor severe potential drug therapy
problems: :

19. Sections 1714(b) and 1714(d) of title 16, Califvmia Code of Regulations stales:

(b Bach phurmacy licensed by the:board shall maintain its facilities, space,
{ixtures, and-equipment so that drugs are safely and ‘properly prepared, mainained,
seeured and distibuted. The pharmacy shall be of sufficient size and unobsirucied
area to sccommaodate the safe practice of pharmacy.

(d) Each pharmacist while on duty shall be responsible for the security of the
prescription department, including provisions for effective controf against theft or
diversion of daneerous drugs and devices, and records for such drugs and devices.
Possession of a key 1o the pharmacy where dangerous drugs and controlled
substances are stored shall be restricled (o a pharmacist.

20. Section 1715.6 of title 16, California Code of Regulations states:

The owner shall report to the Board within thirty (50) déys of discovery of any
loss of the controlled substances, including their amounts and strengths.

21. Section 1716 of title 16, California Cade of Regulations states:

Pharmacists shall not deviate from the requirements of a prescription except
upon the prior consent of the prescriber orto select the drug product In accordance
with Section 4073 of the Business and Professions Code.

Nothing in this regulation is intended 1o prohibit a pharmacist from exErcising
commonly accepted pharmaceutical practice in the compoun ding or dispensing of
preseription.

22, “Seetioh 1718 of tide 16, California Code ol Regulations stales:

Curgent Inveitory” as used in Section 408} and 4332 of the Business and
Professions Code shall be. considersd to include. complete accowitability for all
; . A A . oy
dungerous drugs handled by every licensee epumerated in Section 4087 and 4532

The comrolled substunces inventories required by Tide 21, CFR, Section 1304
shall be available Joy inspection upon request for al least three years.

71 Section 1767 of title 16, Califarnia Code of Regulations slales!

(a) No pharmacist shall compound or dispense any preseription which uqmains
any significant errer, omission, irregularity, uncertainty, ambiguity or alteration.
Upon-receipt of any such prescripton, the pharmacist shal} contact the prescriber Lo
obtain the. iformation needed 1o validate the presenption.

() Even after conferiing with the prescriber. pharmacist shall pot compound

6
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or dispense a controlled substance prescription where the pharmacist knows or has
objective Feason 1o Jnow that said preseription was not jssued Tor fepitimate
medical purpose.

. COST RECOVERY

in

24, Sectjon 2'5T370'fth'(;r6{‘id't:’pl‘U\"iclES'Til"rpeFLil1Bhl—p&lifl,—'léhalLth(;BOﬂlfd My ruqnesi the’

administrative Jaw judge 1o direct 2 Heentiate found 16 have gommitied a violation or violations of
;
the licensing act Lo puy & sum not Lo exceed the reasonable costs of the ipvestigation and
enforcement of the case. _ '.
DRUGS

25.  Dilaudid is the brand name Tor hydromorphing, a Schedule ) controlled substance
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11054(b)()) and a dangerous drug pursuant to
Business and Professions ‘Code section 4022.

26. Noreo is the brand name for hydrocodonefﬁoetaminophe,n, a Schedule 111 controlled

substance pursuant lo Health and Safety Code section 11056(€)(5) and 4 dangerous drug pursuant

{0 Business and Professions Code section 4022,

27: Opana is the brand name for oxymorphone hydrochloride, a Schedule 11 controlled
substance pursuant 1o Health and Safety Code section 11054(b)N) and a dangerous drug pursuant
jle] Business and Professions Code section 4022.

28,  Oxveodone is a Schedule 1} convrolled substance pursu ant to Health and Safety Code
section 11054(b)(M) and a dangercus éirug pursuant 1o Business and Professions Code section .
4022, .

29, Phenerean with Codeing is the brund pame for promethazine with codeine, a

Sehedule V controlled substance pursuant lo Health and Safety Code section 1 'l(]SS(c){l).‘and s
o dangerous. d-rug pursuant to Business and Professions Gode section 4022,

30, Nanax is the brand name for alprazolam, a Schedule Y controlied substance pursuant
10 Mealth and Safety Code section 11057(d)(1 and a dapperous drug pursuant 1o Business and

Professions Code section 4022,

1
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FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS
31, From April 16, 2002 through the presen, Respondent James Gee was the .thﬁ'ma{;ém—
in-Charge of Regpondent Yorba Purk Pharmacy. From quicm'abt:r 1, 20008 through the present,

Respondent James Gee was the Pharmacisi-in-Charge of Respondem Cabrillo Park Pharmacy.,

28

From Seplember 20112 through January 2013, Respondent Soong Chang was 4 stafl pharmacist at
Reespondent Cabrille Park Pharmacy, From June 21, 2012 through November 19, 2013,
Respondent Soong Chang was also a siaf! pharmacist at Respondent Yorba Park Pharmacy.

From June 21, 2012 through November 19, 2013, Respondemt Anh. Phan was a staff pharmacist at

-R.espondent Yorba Park Pharmacy.

32. Res}:’om.‘.ents' Cabrillo Park Pharmacy, James Gee and Soong Chang {illed
preseriptions Tor controlled substances which were written by Dr. M.S. from Sepiember 24, 2012'
through January 11, 2013, Dr. M.S.’s address was listed on the prescriptions filled by
R.espondents as being 53 miles away from Respondent Cabrillo Park Pharmacy. Respondent
Cabrillo Park Pharmacy was an average of 65 miles (one way) fr;n:n the patients’ addresses listed
on prescriptions written by Dr. M.S" who had a general practice with a secondary practice in
pediatrics.and did not specialize in pain management. Patients paid for the controlled substance
preseriptions i eash al Respondent Cabrillo Park ‘Pharmacy and did not sae‘lz{ reimbursement Trom
AN INSUrance company or government agency. Patients filled prescriptions for controlled |
substances preseribed by multipie physicians during the sa.me time {rame at multiple pharmacies.

33.  Respondents Yorba Park Pharmacy, James Gee, Soong Chang and Anh Phan fiiled
prescriptions for controlled substances which were writlen by Dr. M.S. from June 27, 2012
through November 19, 2013, Dr. M.S.s address was ii';;:i::.d on the prescriplions Tilled by
TRespondents as being 51 miles away from Respondent Yo;'ba Park Pharmjc':c;y.. Respondent Yorba
Park Pharmacy was an average of 55 miles (one way) fiom the pati'ents’ addresses listed on
preseriptions written by Dr., M:S. who had 4 general practice with a secondary praclice in

pediatrics and did not specialize in pain n’mn'agenwm, Patients paid for the conuulled substance

preseriptions in cash a Respondent Yorba Pask Phaymacy and did not.seek reimbursement from
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an INSUrANCE COMPARY OF BUVEITIMENT ugercy’. Putients filled prescriptions Tor controlled
substances prescribed by muttipie physicians during the same time Trame at multiple pharmacies.

-

34, Dr. M.S.s preseriprions for controdled substances were wriiten in an identical fashion

Soong Chang did not possess writien authorization allowing those drivers io pick up the

| facilitate these drug transactions with the drivers.

Tor multiple patientsas follows: () hy drocodonslARAR 10/325, with directions 10 1ake 1-2

{ablets three Limes a day 0 a quantity of 90-1 00; (2) alprazolam 2 myg with dirsctions 10 lake ]
tblel three times a day in a quamity of 90: and (3) uxycodoné 30mg with élire;ctions; 10 take ]
{ablet fhree times a day in & quantity of 90. There was no adjustment in the preseribing pattern
for sex, ase, weight, renal or hepatic funciion, race, diagnosis. past medications used or any other
patient related factor. ‘None of the “chronic pain patients™ being treated by Dr. M.S. were
receiving a long acting.': pain medication 10 control their baseline pain. Certain preseriptions filled
by Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy, lames Gee, Soong Chang and Anh.Phan were not
signed by Dr. M.S. and other prescriptions were filled by them even though they wese signed by 2

physician who was not the preseribing physician.

35 Additionally, drivers picked up the controlied substances for muliiple patients from

‘Regpondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy, James Gee and Soong Chang, rather than the patients

themselhves picking Lp their preseriptions. Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy, James Gee and

controlled substance prescriptions for patients. To fucilitate the drug transactions with the
drivers, Respendents Gabrilio Park Pharmacy, James Gee and Soong Chang kepl envelopes

which coniained prescriptions for controlled substances 1o be filled, next 1o the cash regisier.

Respundents Cabrillo Park J"j']i:\'l“l'l'ik\(.‘-}’., lames Gee arid Soong Chang telephoned the drivers 1o
initiate a pick up when they Jyad {illed a!! the muliple preseriptions for controlled substances. n
that same drawer, Respondents Cabrillo Park ];ht\]‘m[:i(})", James Gee and Soong Chany kept
pricing sheet for controfled substances and the wlephone numbers of the drivers to further-

-

56, Respondents Cabrillo P o Pharmacy. Y orba Park Pharmacy and James Gee placed

orders.Tor suspiciously Jarge amounts of controlled substances with their drug wholesalers.
otwithstanding those orders, Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Cee did not

1}
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dispense all the prescriptions for controlled subsiances in & timely manner as preseribed, because
they sought to avoid charges that they were excessively prescribing controlled substances from
the Drug Enforcement Admintstration and the Board,

37. Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy, Yorba Park Pharmacy, James Gee, Soong

9
10
11
12

14
15
16

Chang and Anh Phan did nov {ollow proper procedures Tor verifying 47 a preseription for a
controlled substunce was written fora legitimate medical purpose. Indeed, Respondents Cabrillo
Park Pharmacy, Yorba Park Pharmacy, lames Gee,-Scong Chang and Anh Phan dispensed

preseriplions 1o patients who had lost their wallets or social security cards and had been vietims

of identity thefi. And, Respondents™ furnishings of controlled substances was higher than

neighboring pharmacies during the same time frame,

38.  On orabout February 6, 2014, Dr. M.S. was arrested Tor violating Business and
Professions Code section 2052(b), Healtly and Safety Code section 11353(a), 11353(c) and 11354,
On or about February 10, 2014, a felony Complaint was filed against Dr.-M.S. for violating tholse
code sections, among other viotations.  On or about March 12, 2015, in a criminal proceeding
entitled People qf the Stae of California vs. M.S, ete., ef al., Superior Court of California for the
County of Venture, case number 2014004170, Dr. M.S. pled guilty 1o a violation of Health and
Safety Code section 11154, subdivision (b), aiding vnlawful preseription of a control substance, &
felony, and a violation of Health and Safety Code seetion 11352, subdivision (a), sale of a
controlled substance, alsc a felony. The factual circumstances of his conviction included
providing 1o his co-defendants numerows pads of blank conlrolled substance preseriptions, which
were pre-signed by him, andfor a Nurse Practitioner working under D; M.S.* direct supervision.
Patient irr[brm&lt?iun,_ variows controlled substance names and amounts were later writlen on those
blank preseriptions by Dr, M.S.* associates, who were.not licensed medical professionals, and
sold Tor cash 1o “patients” without any medicul examination or medica) indication whatsoever.

39.  Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee also Ii'md discrepancies in their
drug inventory, Respondents Cabriilo Park Pharmacy and James Gee did not maintain u Jockable

storage eabinet for conrolled substances.. Instead, controlled substances were stored nside a
desk located v the pharmacy’s offices. From June 2012 through .|anliary 2013, ReSpund’tzms

4
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Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee suffered the Tollowing losses of controlled substances:

734 tablets of hydrocodone/APAP 10mg/325mg and 20 1ablets of hydromorphone 4mg. They did

not report those losses to the Board.

40. Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee's inventory contained overageps

o =3 On N

W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
2]
22

24
25
26
27
28

of 165 tablets of alprazclam 2mg and 152 tablets of oxycodone 30mg. Therefore, they did not
maintain complele 1“egords of acquisition for those controlled substances.

41, Respondents Yorba'Park Pharmacy and James Gee also had discrepancies in their
drug inventory. From Tanuary 31, 2013 through December 3, 2013, Respondents Yorba Park
Pharmacy and James Gee suffered the following losses of controlled substances: 6,332 tablets of
oxycodone 30 mg, 44,111 tablets of hydrocodone/ APAF 10mg/325mg, 14,183 tablets of
alprazolam 2mg and 49,855mls or 105 pints (bottles) of promethazine with codeine, They did not
report those losses 10 the Board until prompied to do so by a Board ingpector.

47. Discrepancies in Respondent Yerba Park Pharmacy’ s inventory of controlled

substances continued. On April 7. 2015, the Board received a repost of theft or loss of controlled

_substances (211 tablets of acetaminophen/codeine #3), DEA Form 106 from Respondent Yorba

park Pharmacy. On May 19, 2015, the Board conducted an inspection of Respondent Yorba Park
Pharmacy and observed that the pharmacy had a cabinet containing controlled substances which
was routinely kept unlocked during business hours, despite being, advised by the pharmacy’s
consultant to kecp that cabinet locked when unattended by a pharmacist. The Board inspecior
also advised Respondent James Gee ' keep the cabinet containing controlled substances locked
when unattended. Th'&‘:re was also no security camera recording activity around the cabinet
containing controlled substances or near the conlainer&;. The Board inspector conducted an audit
of RRespondent Yorba Park Pharmacy’s inventory of acelaminophen/codeine #3 and discovered a_
shortage of 548 lablets of acelaminophenicodeine 300/30mg tablets from August 19, 2014
through April 11, 2015, rather than 217 tablets reporied on the DEA Form 106.

43. Discrépancies in Respondent Yorba Park Pharmacy’s inventory of controlled
substances cominued. On February 26, 2016, the Board received a report of theft or loss of two

controlled substances (607ml of promethazine with codeine and 1,316ml Guaifenesin with

11
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codeine syrup), DEA Form 106 from Responden: Yorba Park Pharmacy. On March 8, 2016, the -

Board conducied an inspection of Respondent Yorba Park Pharmacy and observed that the

phurmacy had & cabinet containing controlled substances which was routinely kept unlocked

I

i~ 2
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during-business hours,-despite the-admon iehments relerenced in paragraph 41 w keep the cubinet

Joucked when unatiended by a pharmacist. The Board ingpector conducted an audil of Respondent

Yorba Park PPharmacy’s inventory of oxycodone 3Umm, !wdi'ucodonf;!A[fAP T0mg/l325mg,

alprazolam 2mmig and promethazine with codeine zmd discovered an overage of promethazine with -

- codeine of 4,345mls and shortages of 250 tablets of oxycodone 30mg, 11,848 1ablets of

hydr ocodone/APAP 10mg/325mg and 271 tablets of alprazolam 2mg from December 3, 2013
through March 7, 2016. From Aprit 11, 2015 through March 8, 2016, there was an overage of 4]
tablets of alprazolam 2mg and Josses of 1,052 tablets of 1 ydmaodone/APAP 10mg/325mg and
197 mis of promethazine with cadeine.

44, In March 2016, Respondents Yorba Park Pharmacy and Jamies Gee also filled five
preseriptions for controlled substances which wére not signed by the prescribers and dated in ink
in violation of Respondent Yorba Park Pharmacy’s controlled substances policies and procedures.
Resspundems‘ Yorba Park ?harmacy and James Gee also Tailed to query the CURES database 10

establish patients’ utilization patierns for partieular deugs, as required by Respondent Yorba Pagk

Pharmacy’s controtled substances policies and procedures.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Maintain Current Inventory of Controlled Substance against Respondents
Yorba Park Pharmacy, Cabrillo Park Pharnsacy and :Iaﬁ'les Gee)
45,  Respondents Cabriile Park Pharmacy, Y orba Park Pharmacy and James Gee are
subjeet 1o disciplinary action under Code scutic;n 4303 (0), for violating Code seciion 4081{4) and

wtle 16, California Code of Regulations. seclion 1718, in that they did not maintain a current

inventory of controlled substances, alprazolam, c:xycodonc, hydrocodone/ AFAP, hydromorphone,

and promethazine with codeine andh suffered losses in their inveniory of alprazolam, vveodone,

hydrucodune/ APAP, hydromarphone, Ghuaifenesin with codeine syrup, .;u,tmmmophmh.odumc
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and promethazine with codeine, as sét forih in paragraphs.31 through 44 abpve, which are¢
incorporated herein by reference.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

4

losses of hydrocedone/APAP and hydromorphone and Yorba Park Pharmucy and James Gee did

herein by reference.

subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(0), for violating title 16, Califormia Code

(Failure to Report Drug Losses ugaingt Respondents

Yorba Park Pharmacy, Cabrillo Park Pharmuey and James Gee)
46.  Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy, Yorba Park Phurmacy and James Cee are
subject 10 discipiinary action under Code section 4301(), Tor viclating title 16, California Code

of Regulations, section 1715.6, n thal Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee did not report the

not report the losses of alprazotam, oxycodone, hydrocodune/APAP and promethazine with

codeine 1o the Board, as sel Torth in paragraphs 31 through 44 above, which are incorporated

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Provide Adequate Security for Controlled Substance
against Respondents Yorba Park Pharmacy, Cabrillo Park Pharmacy-and Jamnes Gee)

47. Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy, Yorba Park Pharmacy and James Gee are

of Regulations, sections ) ?]4(b) and {d), in that Cabrillo Park‘ Pharmacy and James Gee did not
provide adequate security for hydrocodone/APAP and hydrcm-mrphone and Yorba Park Pharmacy
and James Gee did not provide adeguate security for alprazotam, oxycodone,

hydrocodone/ APAP, ueetaminophen/codeine, Cuaifenesin with codeine syrup and promethazine
with codeine, as sel forth in paragraphs 31 through 44 above, which are incorporated herein by

reference.

hl

TOURTH CAUSE ¥ OR DISCIPLINE

(Faifure (o Maintain Records of Acguisition aguinst Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy
and Jumes Get)

48.  Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmucy and James Gee are subject Lo diseiplinary action

under Code section 4301(q), Jor violating Code section 4081(4). in that they Tailed to maintain afl

13
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(he records of acguisition Torthe contrelled substances. alprazolam 2mg and oxycodone 30mg, 4s

&t Torth in paragraphs 31 through 44, which are incorporated herein by reference.

FiFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLAINE

g
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AFrifing te Comply with Corvesponding Responsibility

for Legitimate Controlled Substance Preseriptions aguinst Respondents)

49,  Regpondents are s-ubja'ol to disciplinary action under Code section 4301()), for
violating Mealth and Safety Code section 11153(a), in that they Tdiled 10 comply with their
corresponding responsibility 10 ensure that controlled substances were dispensed for a legitimaie
medical purpose when Respondents furnished preseriptions for controlled substances even though
“red flags™ were present, indicatiné those prescriptions were not issued for a legitimae medical

purpose, as set forth in paragraphs 31 throogh 44 above, which are incorporated herein by

reference.

' SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINI

(Clearly Excessive Furnishing of Controlled Substances apgainst Respondents)

50. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code séction 4301(d), for the
clearly excessive fm'nis'l'xing of controlied substances in violation of subdivision {a) of Secticn
11153 of the Health and Safety Code, as set forth in paragraphs 3) througih 44 above, which aie
incorporated herein by reference.

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dispensing Controfled Substance Preseriptions with Significant Errors, Omissions, _
Irregularities, Uncermimié‘a, Ambiguities or -Allerntions against Respondenis)

53.  TRespondents are subjest to disciplinary action under Code section 4301 (o), Tor
violating title 16, Californja Code of Regulations, sections 1761(a) and (b) in that they d)spenscd
preseriptions Tor controlled subsiances, which contained Significant erfors, prmissions,
irregularities, uncertainties, ambiguities or alierations, a5 set forth in pamgraphs 31 through 44

above, which are incorporsied herein by reference.
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FIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Faiiure to Review Patients’ Medication Record Belore Preseription Tirugs Delivered

against Respondents)

Lh

6

52, Respondenls are subject 1o disciplinary action under Code section 4301(0), Tor

violating title 16, California Code, cﬂﬂRegulal.iuns, seclion 1707.3, in that they dispensed
prescriptions Jor drugs, without review of pautients’ medication records before each preseription
drug was delivered. Such a review would have revealed numerous *red flags,” as set Jorth in
paragraphs 31 through 44 above, which are incorporated herein by reference.

NINTH CAUSE TOR DISCIPLINE

fDispensing Controlled Substances with Variations {frorm Prescriptions against
Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee) |
53. Respondeﬁts Cabrilio Park Pharmacy and I ames Gee are subjem to disciplinary action
under Code scu‘uon 4301(o) for vielating title 16, California Cote of Regulations, section 1716, in
that they dispensed controlled substances whlch deviated from the wa,mc;m:ms of tha
prescriptions without the prior consent of the preseribers and dispensed controlled substances
when the preseriptions were preseribed by Dr, M.S. but signed by another physician, as sel {orth

in paragraphs 31 through 44, which are incorporated herein by reference.

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dispensing Controlled Substances without Com]')]ialn'f Prescriptions agains
Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee)

54, Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and lames Gee are subject 1o disciplinary action
under Gude section 4301(5) for violating Fealth and Safely Cade section 111 64{a)(1), in that they
dispensed controlled substances which fron prescriptions which lacked the sighature of the
preseriber and the date in ink, as sel forth in paragraphs 31 through 44, which are incorporated 1

herein by reference.

1% . o \
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ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fajlure to Exercise or lmplement Best Professional Judgment or Correspo niing
Responsibility when Dispensing Controlled Substances

againgt Respondents James Gee Soong Chang and Anh Phan)

[=- TR B e

fla]

55, Respondems James Gee, Soong Chang and Anh Phan are subject 10 disciplinary
action under Code section 4301(v), Tor violating Business and Professions Code seetion 4306.5(a)
and (b) in that they failed 1o exercise or 1mp]cmcnt his or her best pr ofessmnai judgment or
corresponding responsibility when dispensing controlled, subst.«.mr,f,s as sed forth in paragraphs 3)
through 44 above, whjch are incorporated herein [w reference.

TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINY

(Unprofessional Conduct against Respondents)

36. Respondelﬁs are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301 for
unprofessional conduct in that they engaged in the activities described in paragraphs 31 through
A4 above, which are incorporated herein by reference. ‘

OTHER MATTERS

57. Pursuant 1o Code section 4307, if discipline is imposed on Pharmacy Permit
Numbers PHY 45771 issued to Gee's Healibeare Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Yorba Park
Pharmacy and PHY 50066 issued to Gee's calthcaré Pharmacy, Tne., doing business as Cabrillo
Park Pharmacy, Gee's Healthcare Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Yorba Park Phanmacy and
Cabrillo Park Pharmacy shall be prohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner,
member, officer, director, associate, or pariner of a licensee Tor five years i Pharmacy Permit
Numbers PHY 45771 and PHY 50066 are placed on probation or until Pharmacy Permit
Numbers PHY 45771 and PHY 50066 are reinstated if they are revoked.

59, Pursuant 10 Code seetion 4307, 11 discipline is imposed on Pharmacy Permit
Numbers j’H‘]" 45771 issued 10 Gee's Healtheare Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Yorba Park
Pharmacy and PHY 50066 issued 10 Gee’s Healthcare Pharmacy, Inc.. doing business as Cabrillo
Pasl Pharmacy while lames Yins:;ml\.f]ing Gee has been an officer and owner and had knowledge
of or knowingly participated in any conduct for which the licensce was disciplined. James Ying-

16
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1 || Ming Gee shall be prohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer,
2 || director, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years if Pharmacy Permit Numbers PHY
3 || 45771 and PHY. 50066 are placed op probation or until Pharmacy Permit Numbers PHY 4577]
4 |i_and PHY 50006 are reinsiated if they are revoked. |
5 59, Pursuant Lo Code section 4307, if discipline is imposed on Pharmacist License
6 1| No. RPH 44796 issued 10 James Ying-Ming Gee, James Ying-Ming Gee shall be prohibited from
7 |l serving as a munager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associale, or partner of a
i
g | licensee for five years if Pharmacist License Number RPH 44796 is placed on probation or until '
o | Pharmacist License Number RPH 44796 is reinstated if it is revoked.
10 DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS
1] 60. To determine the degree of discipling, if any, to be imposed on Respondents,
12 | Complainant alleges that on February 22, 2012, the Board issued Citation number 12011 49857
13 || against Respondent Cubrillo Park Pharmacy for violating Business and Professions Code section
14 It 4126.5(a)(4) for improperly furnishing clrL;gs to a wholesaler. The Board issued a fine which
15 {| Respondent paid.
16 PRAYER |
17 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matiers herein alleged,
18 {t and that f oliowin_g the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:
19 1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Permit Number PRY 45771, issued 1o (ee’s
20 || 1ealthcare Pharmacy, Inc.. doing business as Yorba Park Pharmacy;
21 2. Revoling or s:.uspel_wding Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 50066, issued 10 Gee's
272 || Mealtheare Pharmacy, Int., doing business as Cabrilio Park Pharmacy;
23 3. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number R 44796, issued Lo Jumes
"4 |l Ving-Ming Gee;
25 4, I«‘.E:\'ol';ing or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 45540, issued 10 Soong
26 | QK Chang:
27 5. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 42197, issued w Ang
28 || Wgor Phan;
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6. Prohibiting Gee's Healtheare Pharmacy, Inc.. doing business as Cabrillo Park
Pharmacy and Yorbu Park Pharmacy {rom serving as » manager, adminisiralor, owner, member,
oFlicer, director, associate, or purtner of a licensee for five years ' Pharmacy Permilt Numbers

PHY 45771 und PHY 50066 are placed on prabation or until Pharmacy Permit Numbers PHY

LA
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45771 und PHY 30066 are reinstated if Pharmacy Permit Numbers 4577) and 5006 issued 10
Gee's H ealthcau"e Pharmacy, lne. doing business as Cabrillo Park Pharmucy and Yorba Park
I"]wrmacy"ui‘e revoked;

7. Prohibiting James Ying-Ming Gee from serving as a manager, administrator, owner,
member, officer, direclor, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years if Pharmacy Permit
Numbers PHY 45771 and PHY 50066 are ptaced on probation or until Pharmacy Permit
Numbers i’HY 45771 and PHY 50066 are reinstated if Pharmacy Permit Numbers 4577) and,
' 5006 issued to Gee’s Healthcare Pharmacy, Inc. doing business a5 Cabrillo Park Pharmac'y and

Yorba Park Pharmacy are revoked,

8. Prohjbiting James Ying-Ming Gee from serving as a manager, administrator, owner,
member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years if Pharmacist License
MNuomber RPY 44796 is placed on probation or antil Pharmacist License Number RPH 44796 is

reinstated iT Pharmacist License Number RPH 44796 jssued 1o James Ying-Ming Gee is

revoked;

9. drdering Gee's Healtheare Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Cabrillo Park
Pharmacy, Ordering Gee's Healthcare Pharmacy, Inc., doing business 4s Yorba Park Pharmacy
James Ying-Ming Gee, Soong QI Chang and Anb Ngoc Phan to pay the Board of Pharmacy the

remsonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this cuse, pursuani Lo Business and

Professions Code section 125.3;

Second Amended Actusation
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10.  Taking such other and fusther action s deemed necessary and proper.

4 /_a/fé

DATED:

VIRGINIA HEROLD
Executive Officer
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~ Sate of California

Board of Pharmacy
Depariment of Consumer Affairs

Complainesst

9 | \

Seeond Amended Accusmion l




BEYORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case Nos, 4961 and 5328

- Pharmavcist License No. RPH 42197

GER’S HEALTHCARE PHARMACY, -QAH No. 2015100446

INC., DBA CABRILLO PARK
PHARMACY

2212 East 4th Street #102
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 50066
GEE’S HEALTHCARE PHARMACY,
INC., DBA YORBA PARK PHARMACY
2501 E. Chapman Blvd,, No. 106
Orange, CA 92869

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 45771
JAMES YING-MING GEE

220 Tall Oak

Irvine, CA 92603

Pharmacist License No. RPH 44796
SOONG OK CHANG

6901 East Rutgers Drive

Anahetm Hills, CA 92807

Pharmacist License No, RPH 45540
ANH NGOC PHAN

11701 Stecle Dr,
Garden Grove, CA 92840

Respondents.

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the Board

of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.




This Decision shall become effective on

It is 50 ORDERED
FOR THE BOARD OF PHARMACY . i
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 1;
{






